I{ule 2.33 N Form 2.17t

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 | 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
A &R Services (M & E) Limited 06252830
In the Court case number
High Court, Chancery Dmision 4693 of 2011
{full name of court)
{a) Insert full IWe (a}
name(s) and Simon Frankhn Plant Darniel Plant
address(es) of SFP SFP
administrator(s) 9 Ensign House 9 Ensign House
Admirals Way Admirals Way
Marsh Wall . Marsh Wall T oo
London {.ondon
E14 8XQ
“Delete as attach a copy of *myfour proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on 23 June 2011

(b)

Signed

%Mdmlmstrator(s)
Dated 22{ 6 W

Contact Details’

You do not have to give any contact Stmon Franklin Plant
information n the box opposite but if SFP
you do, it will help Compantes House to 9 Ensign House
contact you if there 1s a query on the Admirals Way
form Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ
The contact information that you give
will be wisible to researchers of the 020 7538 2222
public record DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form, please send it {o the
Registrar of Companies at -
% || I" \m ||l|l |l I"I‘I mm ||| Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
o
e *ADU91VOI* |
A38 24/06/2011 209

COMPANIES HOUSE




A & R Services (M & E) Limtted {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Strictly Private and Confidential

A & R Services (M & E) Limited (In Administration)

Report to Creditors and
Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of

Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 _

Simon Franklin Plant Daniel Plant
MIPA FABRP MIPA FABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Tel +44 (207) 5382222
Fax +44 (207) 5383322
Emal. simonp@sfpgroup com

danielp@sfpgroup com

This report has been wntten and presented for the sole purpcse of complying with the relevant prowisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and the Enterpnse Act 2002 it may not be disclosed, disseminated or copted without our prior
written permission, other than to those entitled under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no kability wil
be accepted to any other person or party who acts or refrains from acting on (ts contents




A & R Services (M & E) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

1 Executive Summary

2 Introduchion

3 The Jont Admimistrators’ Appointment

4  Company History, Events Leading to the Admintstration Order and Pre-Planning Work
§  The Purpose of the Administration

6  Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appeintment Leading to Initial Strategy

7 General Prégress in Rélation {0 the Admnistration

8  The Statement of Affars and the Outcome for Creditors

9  Statement of Pre-Appomtment Costs

10 The Joint Administrators' Costs

11 Addiional Paints Required to be Made Pursuant to the Rules
12 The Dispensmng of the Meeting of Creditors

13 The Joint Administrators' Proposal

14  Ancillary

Appendices

| Statutory Information

Il Estmated Statement of Affars as al 31 May 2011 / Crediors’ Details
fl Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account to 17 June 2011
Iv  Breakdown of Joint Administrators’ Fees / Pre-Appointment Fees

V  Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees

VI  Breakdown of SFP Property Lumited Fees

VI Breakdown of SFP Recovenes Limited Fees

VIl Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees

IX SFP and Assoctated Entites’ Charge Out Rates

X Proof of Debt Form

Xl Guide to Administrators’ Fees

Xil Form221B




A &R Services (M & E) Lmited (In Admimstration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1

11

1.2

Executive Summary

The Company was placed into Adminstration on 31 May 2011 The purpose of
rescuing the Company as a going concern was not achievable The pnmary
purpose of the Administration was therefore to achieve a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
wound up

The Company was incorporated on 18 May 2007 and was used as a vehicle to
purchase the business and assets cf its predecessor, A & R Electrical Services
Limited The Company provides bullding maintenance and reparr services s
trading premises are situated at The Old Dairy, Dumford Avenue, Bnstol BS3
2AW

SECTION/APP REFERENCE

Section 5

Section 4
and Appendix |

14

15

16

In order to assist with cash flow, the Company entered mnto an invorce
discounting amrangement with Venture Finance Plc in 2009 A debenture was
registered at Companies House an 9 December 2009 by way of secunty The
Company’s financial position subsequently detenorated as a result of cash flow
difficultes the deferred consideration payments following the purchase of its
predecessor The Company also struggled to maintain its tax fhiability wath HM
Revenue & Customs which resulted in serous arrears and led to a Winding up
Petton being issued aganst the Company on 16 Apnl 2011 In the
arcumstances, Venture sought to appoint Administrators, in order to obtain the
benefit of a moratonum and to protect its exposure

It was envisaged that the pnmary purpose of the Administraton would be
achieved by the sale of the business and assets on a going concem basis
Given the lack of funding avallable continued trading was not an option The
Jont Administrators have now however completed a sale of the Company's
business and assets

The purpose of the Administration 1s still in the process of being achieved and
there 1s still a significant amount of work to be underiake, effecting realisations
in respect of debtor recovenes and continued nvestigatons into the
Company's affars The Joint Administrators’ censider that it may be advisable
for the Company to continue in Administration for the time heing However,
they require the option of placing # inte Creditors’ Voluntary Liqwdation for
distnbution purposes in the unlikely event that there are sufficient realisations in
the Administration for a dividend to unsecured creditors - Alternatively, the Jomt
Admimstrators will file notice of dissclution of the Company at Compames
House should they take the view that the Company has no properly which
might permut a distnbution to its creditors, unless they believe that they should
present a winding up petition at court, so that a iquidator can be appointed to
further investigate the Company's affars It 1s not proposed to convene a
meeting of creditors

Questonnaires have been sent to credifors Responses may assist the Jont
Administrators with their general investigation dutes Accordingly, those who
have not replied are urged to do so

Section 4
And Appendix Il

Section &

Sections 7,11 and 12

Section 13




A &R Services {M & E) Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

2 Introduction

21

22

This Report and Statement of Proposals (“the Report™} i1s prepared pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph
49 of the Insolvency Act 1986, {‘the Act’} in relation to the Company, the purpose of which Is to provide

creditors with a full update as to the present position and seek creditors™ approval of the next stage of
proceedings

The Report also includes information required to be prowided to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 33 of the

Insolvency Rules 1986 (“the Rules”) All statutory information pertaming to the Company 1s set out m
Appendix |

3  The Joint Administrators’ Appointment

31

3.2

On 3T Wiay 2077, NGice GT Appointment af 2 AUMImSranr by Hotder of 7 Quatfymy-Ftoatmg-Charge

(“the Notice of Appantment™) was presented to High Court of Justice by Solicitors, PDT on  behalf of
Venture Finance PLC (*Venture™)

On the same day, the Notice of Appointment on an Administrator was endorsed with case No 4693 of
2011 Both Simon Frankin Plant and Daniel Plant of SFP, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall,
London E14 9XQ were appointed Joint Administrators (“the Joint Administrators™) Pursuant to Schedule
B1, Paragraph 100(2) of the Act, the Joint Administrators act jointly and severally

4. Company History, Events Leading to the Administratton Order and Pre-Planning Work

4.1

42

43

44

45

46

47

Company History and Events Leading to the Administration Order

Albeit that statutory information 15 contained in Appendux |, this report prowides brief details i relation to
the Company's history

The Company was incorporated on 18 May 2007 The Company provides building mantenance and
repar services Its trading premises are situated at The Old Darry, Durnford Avenue, Bnstol BS3 2AW
{“the Trading Premisas”)

As at the date of the placing of the Company into Administraton, Philip Buriand-Beech (*Mr Burland-
Beech® and Graham Harvey (“Mr Harvey™) (collectvely, “the Directors”™) were the Company's appointed
drectors Mr Harvey was also the registered Company Secretary A full list of hustonc company
appointments ts scheduled at Appendix |

The Drrectors have advised that the Company operated its banking faciibes with Barclays Bank Plc
(“Barclays™ and detalls of the account balances have been requested by the Joint Admimistrators 1t s
understood that the Company's accounts with Barclays 1s circa £7,000 in credit

By way of company history, the Directors have explained that the Company was used as a vehicle to
purchase the buswness and assets of its predecessor, A & R Electncal Services Limited ("ARE”) in 20089,
following the placing of that company into Administration  ARE was previously subject to a Company
Voluntary Arrangement, which failed following a default event

In order to assist with cash flow, in 2009 the Company entered into an invoice discounting arrangement
with Venture who registered a debenture at Companies House on 9 December 2009

The Directors explaned that the Company's financial pesition deteriorated predominantly due to late
payments from some of its major customers It 1s also understood that it found wtself under increasing
financial pressure due to making monthly deferred consideration payments to ARE's Admimistrators  As




A &R Services (M & E) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

48

49

410

a result, the Company did not adequatety mamtain its tax hability with HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC")
and this led to HMRC presenting a Winding up Petibon {*the Petiion”) on 16 Apnl 2011

In hght of the Petition, Venlure sought to appaint Administrators, in order to obtain the benefit of a
moratonum and to protect its exposure

On 31 May, PDT filed the Notice of Appantment at the High Court of Justice cn behalf of Venture which
was subsequently endorsed wath case number 4693 of 2011, appainting the Joint Administrators, at
12 50pm on that same day

At Appendix Il 1s an Estmated Statement of Affairs as at the date that the Company was placed into
Administration (“the Statement of Affars”) The Statement of Affars indicates that the Company was

insolvent on a balance sheet basis with a deficiency to creditors of £234,738

41

Pre-ptanning work

The Partners of SFP, together with SFP's staff have undertaken pre-appotntment work in respect of this
matter This work includes pnnting and reviewing company searches, discussing the positon with
Venture and the Directors, holding internal meetings and dealing with appontment documentation

The Purpose of the Administration

51

5.2

53

The purposes of an Administration are set out In Schedule B1, Paragraph 3{1) of the Act In short, this
provides that an Administrator of a company must perform mis functons with the objective of

51.4  rescuing the company as a going concemn, or

542  achieving a better result for the creditors as a whele than would be likely to be achieved if the
company were wound up (witheut first being in Admimistration), or

513  reahsing property \n order to make a distnbubion to one or more secured or preferental
creditors

The purposes are therefore a hierarchy of objectives The rescue of a company is the pnonty  Nextis to
mstead achieve a better retum to the creditors as a whole  In the event that this cannot be achieved then
the Administrator 1s permitted to realise assets for the benefit of the preferental or secured creditors

In the light of the Insolvency of the Company, the iniial purpose relating to the rescue could only be
achieved through a company voluntary arangement This was not considered to be achievable,
although 1t appeared that the secend purpose was a viable option Full details concerning the progress in
respect of this purpose are set out in Section 7.

Events Following the Joint Admimistrators’ Appointment Leading to Initial Strategy

61

As a rescue of the Company was not possible, the primary purpose of the Administration was to obtain a
better result for the creditors as a whole than would be achieved if the Company was simply wound up
{without first being in Administration) This would potentially be achieved with the assistance of a
statutory moratonum, which protects a company when 1t 1s placed into Admnistratton  The moratorium
effectively prevents all creditors’ actions being taken or progressed without leave of the Court or the
Administrater's consent, thereby prowiding a company with breathing space in which a strategy can be
inveked to maximise realisations




A &R Services (M & E) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1} of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

6.2

63

64

Upon appointment, members of SFP's Adminustrabon department and debt recovery dmsion, SFP
Recovenes Limited (“SFP Recovenes®) (collectively, “the Administration Team”} attended the Trading
Premises Further, chattel asset valuers, Edward Symmons (“ES") were mstructed to attend in order to
compile a valuation and inventory of the Company’s business and assets

Upon amval at the Trading Premises, the Administration Team met with the Directors and provided them
with SFP's standard director pack outlining the effect of the Administration, together with formal nohices to
undertake statutory and nen-statutory obligations

The Admimistraton Team obtained detals of the Company's history and established its current
circumstances The team also gleaned the varnous information and docurnentation required to discharge
statutory and non-statutory dutes, dunng the course of the day Meanwhile, a representative from SFP
Recovenes collated all debtor information in order to reconstruct debtor files to assist with the recovery of

65

66

tooK debts

The ongoing strategy was constdered by the Administration Team and ES It was collechvely agreed that
it would not be possible to trade whilst being in Administration, given the lack of available funding The
view of the Joint Administrators and ES was that an expedient sale of the Company’s business and
assets would generate the most effective recovery

In the light of this, the Administration Team enguired whether or not the Directors would be interested in
purchasing the Company’s business and assets Mr Harvey confirmed that a company that he was
associated with was potentially looking to make an offer

General Progress In Relation to the Adminstration

71

72

73

74

75

76

Sale of the Business and Assets

Duning further discussions with Mr Harvey he explained that he was a director of 2 company called A &R
Services (Electncal S W) Limited (“ARS"), which was interested in making an offer for the business and
assets of the Company One of the Company’s managers, Alexander Sully (‘Mr Sully”) was ARS' other
director

Following initial negotiations, an offer of £10,000 was elicited from ARS  ES adwised that the offer did not
represent fair value of the Company's business and assets and accordingly, it was subsequently rejected
by the Joint Admirustrators

Negotiations continued and a number of increased offers were elicted  Eventually, an offer of £75,000
was received ES endorsed the offer and recommended that it be accepted

It has been agreed that the sale consideration be payable on a deferred basis The terms of the sale
provided for £3,000 to be paid upon completion followed by £7,200 per month from 3 July 2011 fo 3 Apnl
2012

By way of secunty, persona! guarantees were obtaned from Mr Harvey and Mr Sully
PDT were provided with the heads of terms 1n order for a sale and purchase agreement to be drawn up

Several amendments were made to the agreement by both parties before a final draft was agreed upaon
Completion took place at 16 50 on 7 June 2011




A & R Services (M & E) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

77

Information to be provided to Creditors in Accordance with SIPs 13

SIP 13 provides that the Joint Administrators should provide details conceming the sale of a business as
a going concerm to connected partes Accordingly, creditors are prowided with the following information

771 the consideration for the purchase of the business and assefs was £75,000, which completed on
7 June 2011 The terms of the sale are detalled in Section 7 4,

772 the Jont Administrators afforded ARS with the option of abtaiming their own independent legal
advice in this matter It1s understood, however that ARS chose not to do so,

7.7.3 it was necessary for the sale to complete as quickly as possible given that there were no funds to

78

79

710

™

712

713

continue trading, thus maxmising realisations;ahd

7.7.4 Mr Harvey and Mr Sully have provided personal guarantees, n relation to the consideraton
payable pursuant to the terms of the sale agreement

The Employees

On 3 June 2011, five of the Company’s employees were made redundant due to economical, technical
and organisational reasons On 7 June 2011, the remaming eight employees were automabcally
transferred to ARS, pursuant to a Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment} Regutatons
2006

Debtors

As at the date of the placing of the Company into Administration, it is understood that its ledger was circa
£270,000, with Venture having an outstanding commitment of crca £11572G Further, Venture has
adwised that there 1s disapproved debt of circa £70,000

SFP Recoveries will montor the collection process and are on hand to assist Venture, if required  In the
event of Venture being repaid in full, SFP Recovenes shall seek o have the sales ledger reassigned and
attempt to recover any outstanding balances for the benefit of the Administration

The Company’s Trading Premises

It 1s understood that the Company occupted the Trading Premises via an informal agreement with the
Landlord on the basis that it made good the property which had previously been in a dilapidated state of
repar The Jont Administrators” property division, SFP Property Limited ("SFP Property”) has been
nstructed to make further enquines concerning this

Investigation into the Company’s Affairs Prior to the Administration

Investigations into the Company's affairs prior to 1t being placed into Admunisiration are being undertaken
by another entity associated with the Jomnt Administrators’ firm, SFP Forensic Limited (“SFP Forensic”)
and are presently ongoing

SFP Forensic has identified vanous areas of concern n relation to the Company's trading activihes pror
to 1t beng placed into Administration  These are currently being investigated However, the Jomt
Administrators do not wish to divulge any further information in relation to this at this stage since it may
hamper enquines / future recovenes




A & R Services (M & E) Limited (In Admunistration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

714

Additional Issues and Realisations

Another entity associated with the Joint Administrators’ firm, SFP Datastore Limited (*SFP Datastore”)
was nstructed to collect the Company's books and records An inventery of these records will be
prepared shortly and the records will confinue fo be stored by them

8  The Statement of Affairs and the Qutcome for Creditors Joint Admimistrators’ Receipts and Payments

81

Based on current information, It 1s unikely that fhere will be a dwidend to unsecured creditors At
Appendix Il 15 an Estmated Statement of Affars as at the date that the Company was placed into
Administration, completed by the Joint Administrators A Statement of Affarrs has been requested from

8.2

83

8.1

9.2

thé Diréclors To date, these fofms liave not been refimed

In addition to this is a list of creditors whose details have been obtained from the Company's records and
whose clams have been lodged Please note that the £0 00 balances denote claims that are yet to be
lodged onto the Jont Admimistrators’ system and does not mean that the clam has been rejected or
agreed

Attached at Appendix Ifl 1s Joint Admmistrators’ Recelpts and Payments Account for the penod from 31
May 2011 to 16 June 2011

Statement of Pre-Appointment Cost

Attached at Appendix IV are schedules of the Joint Administrators' tme costs associated with the pre-
admimistration petiod (as defined by Rule 2 33(2A)), which total £3,172 50 The Joint Administrators are
proposing resolutions to authonse these costs to be paid in ful,, plus VAT and disbursements, n
accordance with Rule 2 67A(3) and draw therr costs from funds held in the insolvent estate These costs
are fo be approved by the creditors or by a Creditors' Committee should one be established, as detalled
in Section 10

The work undertaken prior to the Joint Administrators’ appontment 1s outhined in paragraph 4 11.

10 The Joint Administrators’ Costs

101

102

Given that there may not be a surplus avatlable to the unsecured creditors, it looks to be the case that the
third purpose only of the Admimistration (at paragraph 5 1.3) will be achieved From the outset the Joint
Administrators arranged for members of therr team to be present at the Trading Premuses in order to react
to any immediate 1ssues

To date, the Joint Administrators have undertaken, inter alia, the following actions

1021 undertaking nibal review of the trading position and ascertairung the feasibility of continued
frading,

10.2.2  haising with staff and directors in order to deal with mmediate 1ssues,
10.23  liaising with ES concerning the sale of the Company’s assets,
1024 dealing with employees through verbal and wnitien notfication,

1025 reviewing the Company's books and records for creditor infermation and employee details,




A & R Services (M & E) Limited (In Admunistration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

104
105
106
107
10.8

108

1010

101

1026 attending numerous discussions with directors to determine the Company's position as at the
date of Administration,

1027 lhaising with SFP Recovenes and Venture regarding the sales ledger,
102.8 haising with SFP Forensics regarding investigation into the affairs of the Company,
1029 lhaising with SFP Property / ES conceming the Trading Premises, and

10210 undertaking all statutory measures including updating crediters, advertising and filing requisite
documents and forms at Companies House and Court

10 3—At"Appendix V15 a breakdown-of the tme"that has been incurred by SFP to date—At Appendix-Xi is-a

Guide to Administrators’ Fees, being Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
At Appendix V 1s a breakdown of the ime that has been incurred by SFP Forensic to date
At Appendix VI s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Property to date
At Appendix VI1 15 a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Recovenes to date
At Appendix VIIl s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Datastore to date
At Appendix IX 15 a guide to SFP and its associated entities charge out rates and disbursement rates
Section 13 sets out the Joinl Administrators’ proposals  The Jomt Administrators do not anticipate a
distrbubon to unsecured creditors  On this basis, Rule 2 106 {5A) provides that in a case where the
administrator has made a slatement under paragraph 52(1)(b}. if there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the
committee does not make the requisite determination, the admimistrator's remuneration may be fixed (in
accordance with paragraph (2)) by the approval of
1091 each secured creditor of the company, or
1092  ifthe administrator has made or intends to make a distnbution to preferential creditors,
10921 each secured creditor of the company, and
10922 preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential
debts of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond
to an invitation to give or withhold approval

The Jont Administrators propose that ftheir remuneration be on a time cost basis, being the time properly
given by the Joint Admirustrators and therr staff in attending to matters ansing i the Administration under
rule 2 106(2) of the Rules Further, that pre-planning costs are to be pard m full in accordance with Rule
2 67A(3) from funds held in the insolvent estate
In accordance with the above, each secured creditor has been provided with a copy of these proposals In
addition and for the sake of good order, authonty from the unsecured creditors 15 also being sought

Unless any objection to the proposed basis of remuneration is notified to the Joint Administrators within 8
business days from the date on which the proposals are sent out, the Joint Admunistraters will deem the

_ basis of remuneration approved by both the secured creditors and the unsecured creditors




A & R Services (M & E) Limited (In Admirustration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1} of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

10.12

1013

Disbursements and specific expenditure relating to the administration of an insolvent estate and payable
to an independent third party are recoverable without creditor approval Such expenditure ts made, if
funds are availlable from the insolvent estate  If funds are not avallable the payment 1s made from this
fimn's office account and this firm 1s reimbursed from the insolvent estate if and when funds become
avallable

Payments made out of a firn's office account and re-charged to an insolvent estate are defined as
‘Category 1 Disbursements’ This disbursement 1s explained further under the expenses and
Disbursements heading in the Guide to Administrators’ fees at Appendix XI The following Category 1
disbursements have been incurred by the Joint Administrators to date and not yet re-charged to the
estate

Bordereau £33000

1014

1015

1016

1017

1018

1014

1020

10.21

1022

" Expenses 323877 7 T T

Expenditure incidental to the admimistration of the insolvent case, which by its nature includes an element
of shared or allocated costs are recoverable with creditor approval These payments are defined as
‘Category 2 Disbursements’ and, once again, this disbursement is explaned further in the Guide to
Administrators’ fees at Appendix X! The following Category 2 disbursements have been incurred by the
Joint Admirustrators to date and not yet re-charged to the estate

Paostage £ 3774

The fees incurred by PDT, Edward Symmens, SFP Forensic, SFP Recovenes and SFP Property are on a
time cost basis

An Administration will continue for a penod up to one year, at which point it wil either be extended by
creditors’ consent or Court Order, be moved inte Liguidation or the company will be dissolved

Regulation 3A of The Insolvency Regulations 1994 states that the last Administrator of a company which
has been dissolved may, at any tme after the expiration of a penod of one year from the date of
dissolution, destroy the records of the company

In this case, it 1s not anticipated that the Administrabion will be concluded much earlier than the maximum
one year penod Consequently, the mimmum penod that the Joint Admirustraters anticipate holding the
company's books and records for will be twe years

SFP Datastore's fees are calculated on a fixed fee basis for storage, retneval and destruction of books
and records and an hourly rate for any further work camed out SFP Datastore will be responsible for
holding the Company's books and records for the required penod, and for amanging for the destruction of
these records when applicable

it 15 proposed that the charges for the mimimum period of two years storage and destruction of the records
! permanent box removal of £20 80 and £9 per box respectively, will be charged to the case upfront,
shortly following appointment

In the event that the Administrabion 1s concluded early, the Company 1s dissolved early and the records
are held for less than the anticipated two year period, any fees billed and pad in advance will be credit
noted and the funds repaid to the estate as necessary

In the event that the Admmistration 1s extended, any additonal charges incurred by SFP Datastore will be
paid as they are incurred




A &R Services (M & E) Limited (In Admunistration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1023

SFP Ferensic, SFP Recovenies, SFP Property and SFP Datastore are entities which are associated with
the Jont Administrators' firm, SFP (“the Associated Entiies”) Pursuant to SIP 9 payments made to
outside parties in which the office holder or hus firm or any associate has an interest should be treated as

a Categery 2 Disbursement  In accordance with SIP 9 the following information 1s provided conceming
the Associated Entihes

10231 the Associated Entibtes have been established by SFP to perform functions to which
either the office holder or outside agencies could undertake It is considered that by
virtue of therr specialist nature and close proximity to SFP they will achieve better results
than the office holder, fus team or any outside agencies would be able to accomphsh

10.23.2 the Associated Enties’ remuneration 1s on an hourly time cost basis, divided mto 6
minute units and calculated as follows

Entity Basis of Remuneration

SFP Forensic Time Cost £75 - £450"

SFP Property Time Cost £75-£275"

SFP Recoveries Time Cost £75 - £450*

SFP Datastore Fixed Fee and Time Cost £25-£75*

*The charge out rates detail the bands that will be applied dependent upon the grading of
staff required to deal with any one specffic assignment Please note that these may
fluctuate/alter dunng the course of the Administration or the placing of the Company into
a subsequent insolvency regime

10233 the proposals to creditors seek the approval of the payment of SIP @ Category 2
Disbursements  Approval will entitle the office holder to settle these as and when
deemed necessary without the need for any further authonsation

11. Additional Points Required to Be Made Pursuant to the Rules

111

112

113

For creditors' general information, the EC Regulations on insolvency proceedings do apply in this case,
and these proceedings are the mamn proceedings

Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 47(1) of the Act, the Joint Admimistrators may reguest one or more
relevant persons to provide a Statement of Affars of the Company Followng the Joint Administrators’
appotntment, all actwe directors of the Company have been requested to provide a statement of affars
although to date, these forms have not been submitted

The Joint Administrators do not consider that the prescribed part defined under section 176A of the Act
will be payable

12 The Dispensing Of A Meeting of Creditors

121

122

Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 51(1} a copy of the Administrator’s statement of proposals must be
accompanied by an inwitatton to a creditors meeting  However, this requirement may be dispensed with in
circumstances where there 15 likely to be nothing of substance that the creditors meeting could decide

These circumstances are set out in Paragraph 52(1) which provides that the need to convene a meeting
shall not apply where the statement of proposals states that the Administrator thinks that

1221 the company has sufficient property to enable each creditor of the company to be paid in full,




A & R Services {M & E) Limited {(In Administration}
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

13.

123

12.4

125

1222 the company has msufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors
other than by wirtue of payment through the prescnbed element of fioating charge realisations,
or

1223 the only objective of the Administration which the Administrator thinks 1s capable of
achievement 1s realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

In this instance the Joint Administrators are of that the view that paragraph 122 3 will only apply in
relation to the Company

Notwthstanding this, the Joint Administrators shall be required {o summon a meeting of creditors f it 15
requested by the Company's creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
Company, by way of service of a Form 2 21B, within 8 busingss days from the date on which the
proposals are sent out

If such meeting 1s requested it must be held within 2B days of the request being recerved by the Jomt
Administrators  Secunty must be given for the expenses of summoning and holding the meeting At
Appendix Xl 1s a copy of the Form 2 21B should any creditor wish to request a meeting If no meeting 1s
requested the proposals will be deemed to be accepted pursuant to Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

131

13.2

133

134

135

The Administratton has enatled the Company to have a breathing space in which to achieve a better
result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely to be achieved If the company were wound up
(without first being in Administration}

The prescnbed time imit for an Administration 15 12 months In the event that an Admimstration lasts in
excess of 12 months, the Joint Administrators have to obtan creditors’ approval or make an application to
Court to extend its length

It 1s a requrement, notwithstanding the fact that a company 1s left in Administration for the Joint
Administrators to nvestigate the company's affars and submit the appropnate O form to the Department
for Business, Innovation and Skitls concerning the directors’ conduct

In the event that there are or may be further realisations that result n a dividend to unsecured creditors
the Joint Administrators shall seek to place the Company into Creditors' Voluntary Liqguidation in order to
effect a distnbution  In such cireumstances they will be looking to take the appointment as Liquidators
erther together or with one of them jointly taking the appointment with ancther Insolvency Practitioner at
SFP who will be qualified to act and consents to doing so  In accordance wih Schedule B1, Paragraph
83(7) of the Act and Rule 2 117A(3), creditors are able to nominate a different person or persons as
proposed Liquidator or Liquidators, prowided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals
and before they are approved As an alternative, and should there be no lkely funds to distnbute to
unsecured crediors, the Joint Administrators may seek to place the Company into Compulsory

Liquidation in order to bnng proceedings that only a Liquidator may commence for the benefit of the
estate

It 1s proposed that the Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation would commence from the date of
acknowledgement by the Registrar of Companies that the refevant notice has been filled at Companies
House This procedure, which 1s permitted by the Act would crrcumvent the need for an additonal
creditors’ meeting and keep costs to a minimum




A & R Services (M & E) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

136

In hght of the above, and in accordance with Schedule B1, Paragraph 49(1) of the Act, it 1s proposed by
the Jomt Admimnistrators that

13641

136.2

1363

1364

13.6.5

1366

1367

1368

13.69

13610

13.6.11

13612

the Adminustration of the Company continue i order to effect outstanding reahsations of the
Company's debtors and finalise any additonal matters which requre the assistance of the
moratorium,

the Jomt Administrators’ tme costs associated with the pre-appomtment penod of £3,172 50 be
paid in full n accordance with Rule 2 67A(3), from funds held in the insolvent estate,

the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by the tme properly spent by them and therr
staff n attending to matters ansing out of the Administration in accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 and that the Joint Admimistrators be authonised fo draw remuneration as
and when funds become available,

the Joint Administrators be authonsed to recover all dishursements including category 2
disbursements as defined by the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,

SFP Datastore will charge upfront for the mimimum penod of two years storage and destruckon
of the records / permanent box removal of £20 80 and £9 per box respectively, shortly following
appointment,

in the event that the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might
permit a distnbution to its creditors, they shall be authorised to file a notice of dissolution of the
Company pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act,

m the event of a potential distnbution being avalable to unsecured creditors, the Joint
Administrators either together or with one of them jointly taking the appointment with another
Insolvency Practhioner of SFP, be appainted Joint Liquidaters of the Company pursuant to
paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act without further recourse to the creditors with the
purpose of making a distnbution to unsecured creditors and to continue inveshgation nto the
Company’s affairs,

as an alternative to paragraphs 13.6.6 and 13 6.7 the Joint Administrators be able to seek to
place the Company into Compulsory Liquidation in order to pursue such actons and bnng
proceedings that only a Liquidator 1s permitted to bring pursuant to the Act,

upon the placing of the Company into Ltquidation under paragraph 1367 or 13.6 8 or the
necessary form being filed for the Company to be dissolved, the Jomt Administrators be
discharged from hability in respect of any action undertaken by them pursuant to Schedule B1,
paragraph 98 of the Act,

in the event of there being book debts to be collected in any subsequent Liguidation, that the
Jomnt Liguidators be sanctioned to exercise powers provided in Schedule 4 Part 1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 to make any compromise or arrangement wath any debtor,

upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation, the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed
on the same basis as that of the Joint Administrators’ remunerattion, in accordance with Rule
4 127({5A) and that the Joint Liquidators be authonsed to draw remuneration as and when funds
become available,

upon the ptacing of the Company into Liquidation, the Joint Liquidators be authonsed to actin a
Jjoint and several capacity and




A &R Services (M & E) Limited (In Administration}
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

13.6.13 the Jomnt Liquidator be authorsed to recover all disbursements including category 2
disbursements as confirmed by the Statement of Insolvency Practice 8

14 Ancillary

Creditors Questionnaires

141  The response that has been forthcoming from the questionnaire prowided to creditars has proved to be
helpful In relation to the events that transpired up to the date that the Company was placed i
Administration

142  As previously stated in the first circular to the Company's creditors, responses that are received may
prove integral to assist with investgations into the Company's affars  Accordingly, 1f you have not
previously provided a completed questionnaire, please do so, at your earliest convenience

Directors’ Conduct

143  Pursuant fo the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986, it 1s the Jont Admimstrators’ and any
subsequently apponted Liquidator's duty to submit a requisite reportfform to the Department for
Business, Innovations and Sklls (formerly the Department for Business Enterpnse and Regulatory
Reform) conceming the directors’ conduct

144  The reportfform must address all persons holding the position as director durng the three years up to the
date of the onset of insolvency Please note thai this 1s a standard requirement Responses to creditors’
questionnaires may prove extremely helpful conceming this

If any creditor has any quenes in relation to the above, please do not hesitate to contact either the Administrator
dealing with this matter, Glenn McGrath on 020 7538 2222




A &R Services (M&E) Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX |

»  Statutory Information




A&R Services (M&E) Limited — in Administration

Statutory Information As Reflected At Companies House

Company Number
Date of Incorporation:
Previous Names:
Nature of Business

Issued Share Capital

Director(s)

Company Secretary

Current Registered Office

Previous Registered Office:

Trading Address

Accountants

06252830

18 May 2007

A & W Holdings Limited
Other manufactunng

Graham Harvey - 1 Ordinary £2 Shares
Gary Wayne Bailey — 2 Ordinary £2 Shares

Name Appointed Resigned

Graham Harvey 18/05/2007 -
Philip Burland-Beech 01/11/2009 -

Graham Harvey 18/05/2007 -

9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
Docklands
London E14 8XQ

Talllford House

38 Walliscote Road
Weston-super-Mare
North Somerset
Bs23 1LP

The Old Dairy
Durnford Avenue
Bnstol

BS3 2AW

Butterworth Jones Accountants
38 Walliscote Road
Weston-super-Mare

North Somerset

Bs23 1LP

Schedule of Qutstanding Mortgages or Charges:

Name

Venture Finance Pic

Type of Charge Registered

All Assets Debenture 09/12/2009



A &R Services (M&E) Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX li

» Estimated Statement of Affairs as 31 May 2011/ Creditors Details




A & R SERVICES (M&E) LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION})

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 31 MAY 2011

Assots {specifically pledged)
Debtors

Less Bibby Financial Services Limited
Esbmated surplus ¢/d

Assets (not specifically pledged)
Sale of business and assets

Cash at Bank

Refund due from BT
Deposit held by UK Fuel Cards Limited

Estimated total surplus available to credifors
LIABILITIES

Employee claims - preferential element

Estimated surplus avallable to unsecured creditors
UNSECURED CREDITORS

HM Revenue & Customs - VAT

HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC

Employee claims - unsecured element
Trade & expense

Estimated deficiency as regards to creditors

NB Subject to the costs and

B of the A ation

Notes

h b WwN

© o~

Book Value Estimated
to realise
£ £
270,584 140,408
-130,185 -130,1B5
140,399 10,224
75,000 75,000
7,000 7.000
4 000 3 800
7,000 4,500
93,000 90,300
215,399 100,524
Uncertain
100,524
-142,000
-147,000
Uncertain
482682 -335,262
-234,738




A&R Services (M&E) Limited (in Administration) (“the Company™)
Notes To Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 31 May 2011

The Company operated a full factonng faciity with Venture Finance Plc (“*Venture”™) A provision
of 12 5% has been applied for termination fees This Is subject to confirmation from Venture

Venture has advised that disapproved debts amount to £70,000 A general bad debt provision
of 30% has been applied to the remaining sales ledger

The Joint Administrators instructed chattel asset valuers, Edward Symmons to value the Company's
assets The Joint Administrators effected a sale of the business and assets as a going concem for
£75,000

On the date of appointment it 1s understood that the Company's bank account had a credit
balance of ¢irca £7,000

It has been established that the Company was due a refund from BT in relation to a cancelled
telephone system order of circa £4,000

It has been established that the Company's account with UK Fuel Cards Linited (*UKFC”) has a
credit balance of £7,000 However, UKFC also has an unsecured clam in the sum of £2,500
After off-set 1s applied, the balance of £4,500 I1s payable to the Joint Admimstrators for the
benefit of the Administration

The preferential element of employee claims 1s currently uncertain

The Crown has lost ifs preferential status

The unsecured element of employee claims 1s currently uncertain

The figure stated in the Statement of Affairs has been taken from the Company’s records




000
000
SR ARY
000

00 000'20}
000
00°0002¥1
000
000

09 0¢
S0 0%2'9
000
000

9l €5
¢ £5¢
000

6e 12},
00 089
06 Ly}
000

3

77} 969N '3UAL

uodp) ajISEIMON ‘UoI2QBUOT ‘MaiA XEd LOJUSE ‘SSNOH YHOMYEM ‘Z0ZEdg Wooy
WY ¥21 Joodiaan jooQ susanp ‘suoiesadQ Aousnosu|

Syy 7,Ug 'xessng 1sap 'Buiyuop, ‘peoy uoibuweg ‘asnoy abipug uobuwung

bR LMN ‘UOpUOT ‘PEOY UOISNT 087 '19MO) U0JSNT J00i PYE ‘SBIUN0AS B AoUBAOSU)

Y/ L 1IM ‘Weysaa3
JEJSUILNOBg ‘PeoY weybuiuuig “yed sng Jalsuluxoelg b Iun
bd 65S ‘xess3 ‘eag-uQ-ybia ‘sue asnoy(ag Z6

MM 8758 19SIAWOS YUON ‘BSIEN jEM UOPBAS]D |

181 86Ud _EmEso _obcmo EmE_)mn_ m:oznm_m._.

B 81Sg ‘[015Ug ‘BIS|iEN “NIEA UOPRASID

18/ 6658 ._Qm:m _cmew mmo__oo _wmzo_._ 1uUnod 2yl

Z0G 95g ‘[olsug ‘peoy Weyuaysyd 864-964

$g8 pu) ‘WaY ‘sliem ebpuqun] “usresyd3 Junoy ‘74 10015151

ssalppy

paywr (39 ) SAJIMRS U R Y
dds

kantey Auoyiuy weyeis JW
Jamaig 7
wwo? y
Buud Aep

SWOISND) § anUaAaY WH
SWOISND B ANUBADY tUH
SWojsny @ anUaAsy WH
SWIOISNY) B 9NUBAYY WH

fonreH 9

pr aundiay|i4

sa0inag Ase]

usAUIS g

uBwEd )

[Sqmg

9]d SUOBAILNWWOISB|B] UShug
pajwI] $8a1AI9g Buiig xassapq [orsug
[ounod Ao [oisug
SUQIR2IUNIIOY) (199

woo9|a) jdapy

Ains v

AWEN




98'192'6€¢

000

00 0082
00'002°)
L1 9GE
00 000°y1
£l ¥i8'1
00044
000

00 000°¢
0z 5221
000
000

G0 9v8'S
00 ¢
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

USE 9LYy 'XaSSNS 1SOM ‘WeaH spremAeH ‘peoy yanyd g1 - 0| ‘9SNOH Josoussys
619 z199 ‘aiysesue

‘fapung 'peOy wWeyiped ‘aus)) ssauisng (liyued 7 eung

14¢ 66N ‘weyBunioy ‘ajodwelg ‘saL( [eioweg 0L

I'6 ZZS8 19518W0S 'aIe|-JodnG-UO)sap) ‘80ISMaY| ‘aueT wnjjo)

dyjp £59 ‘(oIsUg ‘1931 pesiy ‘anud) uonnquisig slebaidwsa] ‘G yun

spag 'uojn ‘kepy auoder ‘unog Jusbay

Y6 £19N ‘@uiL uodn spseaman “Nied ULOoN

nQG gu3 'Ueg sia0d '8z x0g od

SdE Gld "YINOWA]g 'S|MOUIILOH ‘SUBPJES) BMOIS 7

AGY 11Q ‘uoubuipeq ‘Aep uojbully ‘asncH XalHoN
gz Wy 'Xass3 ‘pIojuioy ‘1eang uInog ‘asnoH 1sodoap

9]d 8UBUI4 InjUsA

P spsed 1snd XN

pI7 s9aInes W4 [BJ0L

P11 #00z Auedwo?) abeloig sy
sol|ddng [powoa3 ajebs|dwa |
sjuawjuioddy 108j9g

P (i) abes

uoeg s

2jRUSS |9%aYy

papwi wesy

yooag-pueyng 4

haymog O

17 SUOIN|0S B|2IUBA SjeBYuON
pajwi jsodoay

Jauus)S LYor preyIy JN
AEMO||OH Sawer pJeyary iy
Uoasg-puepng Laupoy dijiyd JW
13qg3M NN

uowwes W AN

Yue.ges I\

¥200UeH TN

abpry N

jooung r 4




A & R Services (M&E) Limited (in Admimistration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX Il

« Joint Administrators Income and Expenditure Account to 17 June 2011




INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Sale of business and assets
Cash at bank

Refund from BT

Fuet Card Deposit

PAYMENTS

BALANCE - 17 June 2011

A &R Services (M&E) Limited
{In Administration)

Statement
of affairs
£

10,224 00
75,000 00
7,000 00
3,800 00
4,500 00

From 31/05/2011

To 17/06/2011
£

000
3,000 00
000
000
000

3,000 00

000

3,000.00




A &R Services (M&E) Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX IV

»  Breakdown of the Joint Admimistrators Fees / Pre-Appointment Fees / Activity Codes




J=s 10} sajey InQ efieyn Alpwwng soj x|puaddy 835

000 JUNOJIE UG UMBIP UORIIUNWDY
00 §6¢'Z¢ 00 0Z0°I 000Z0°+ 00S96'0F 00092 005iE 00S:L'0L  000ZT - - - 00 0Z6'L 3 51800 |&j0L
L 10z [o[sX-73 00001 00051 00 00Z 00 822 00052 00642 - - . 00 0S¥ anoy sad 3 e afasany
ol L9t 09 el 0z 0l oL el Ot 1 ot 1 0L EF 080 - - - as Ll s:noy (:ol
0L 9t ozt (A 060 - oLL 00 0go - - - 0se SI0YpaIY
00} - - - - - 00 1 - - - - - Butpesy
op 61 - - - - 0eD 09zl - - - - 058 5j98%¢ JO UOpES|jEaY
[+ X1] - - - - - - - - - - - uopebpsaau)
0o ¥Zi o¥ Zl 0ot 0T TL oElL - 0s 82 - - - - ooe Bujuue|d pue uopeNs|UwWpY
lauped
2301 ues(eey IojRASUWPY 10)2N8|uUppY 10|Udg JaBeuey 1sbeuepy Jojussg 1aupey Bu)beueny NOLLONNA HHOM 40 NOILYOIJISSYID

LLOZ INAP 21 OL FHOZ AYW LE AOIN3d FHL ¥Od SALVY LNO IDHVHI ONV JWIL 40 AHVWRNS

-_
i
v
u

{NOLLYHLSININGY RI} G3LIAIT (IBW) STNANISHE VY

JUANRARE

ddS




Hets Jop sajey ng ebieys Aewwng 10 x|puaddy 8sg

000 JUNQIDL UQ UMEBIP UORRIAUNLIAY
05 ZL'E 05 ZHH - 00°585 - 00529 - - B - 00008°L 3 5)502 |Bj0)
64 292 0052 - £0 055 . soosz - . - - 00 05% inoy 1ad 3 ejes ebesany
oLzt 05+ - 06 € - 0Lz - - - - ooy sinoy oL
000 . ) . - . . . - - - sI01paI)
000 . . . . . . - - . - Bupeip
00 ¢ . . . - - - - - - - §19SSE JO UOPES|IEoY
. . . . - . . - - - - uopeBpsaau)
oLz 05t . 06 ¢ - 0Lz - - - - 00 b Bujuuelg pue uopeASIUIWPY
Jouued
(1oL wEsssy Jojensjujwpy J0JENSIUWPY Jojuas 1aBeuey JaBeuey Jopuag JupEd 5ujBeuey NOILONNZ HHOM 40 NOILVOIAISSYID

FHOZ AVW 1€ OL LNIWLNIOddY 34d FHL HOd S3LVY 1N0 IOYVHD ANV WILL J0 AHVAKRNS

(NOLLVHLSININGAY NI} O3LININ (IBW} SIDIANAS MR Y

A n TOERNERER
w -——— | oam "




SiP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

Standard Activity

Administration and Planning

Investigation

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Form P4 5

Examples of Work

Case Planning

Administrative set up

Appointment and notification
Maintenance of records

Statutory reporting

Estate accounting

Schedule company books and records

SIP 2
CDDA report
Investigating antecedent transactions

Identifying, securing, Insunng assets
Retention of title

Debt collection - pre and post appointment
Property, business and asset sales
Communication and negotiations with secured
creditors

Planning

Management of operation
Communication/negotiation with suppliers
Communication/negotiation with landlord
Communication/negotiation with third parties
Monitor goods outward/inwards

Stock take

On-going employee issues

Travel

Communication with creditors
Creditor claims (including employees and other
preferential creditors




A &R Services (M&E) Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX V

« Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees




1eIs J0) sa1ey INQ abueys Aewiwng 10) x|puaddy seg

000 1UNODIE UO UMRIP UOfBRIaUNWBY

00 22 00 622 - - - - - - - 3 51503 [BJO)

00§L 00 6L - - - - - - - Jnoy Jad 3 ajes obeseay

oG e ooe - . - - . - - sJN0Y |EIOL

11 0o e - - - - - - - uopebpsanu|
103084|Q

1ejoL JURSISSY 10BN S)U|WPY I01BJIS|U|WIPY JOjUdS Jabeuey sobeuey Jojuss Bujbevey NOILINND HHOM 20 NOLLYIIJISSVID

-___J

|

b

}1OZ ANAT L1 O1 LLOZ AYIN 1€ Q0IH3d FHL HO4 S31VY LNO IDUVHI ANV WL 40 AUYAINNS

(NOLLYHLSININGY NI} Q3LIWIT {38} STOIAYIS BB V

JISN30
( JRNNEER
dd45S




A &R Services (M&E) Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX VI

e Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees




EIs J0) sajey In abBieys Arwwng Jo) x|puaddy 8ag

JUNOIDE UO UMESP UD[BIBUNWAY

000
[CELTA 05 422 00252 - - - - - 0% 289 3 51803 (o)
S0 ZEL 0064 0008 . - - - - 00 5.2 Jnoy Jad 3 ated abelaay
088 0L¢ 082 i - - - - (]9 sInoy g0l
0B & 0ie 08z - - - - - 0EZ sehss| Apodolg
0303
1201 JUB)S|ESY J0JRI)S|URUPY JOJEISIU)WPY JoIuas sobeuep JaBeuepy Jo(uag Gu|Geuey NOLLONNI HHOM 40 NOILYDIHISSVID

£L0Z ANNT 21 OL LLOZ AVIA 1€ QOINId IHL Y04 SALVY LNO IDUVYHI ANV FWLL 30 ANYWINS

{NOILVHLSININGY NI} G3LINN (37W) STDIABIS YRV

ALd3d0dd

al | D TOEnEEEN
ki __——_ dis




A &R Services (M&E) Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX VII

e Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limited Fees




000
00 52Z¥'8 oo 0Z08 00 081 - 00 822 - - - -
LE 20L 00 00k 00 051 - 00 052 . - " -
oeze 0z 08 oz} - 050 - - - -
[vigh 4] 0z o8 [er Ao - 050 - - - -
10392410
oL UES|SSY JjeasjuwpY A0JRASUWIPY JO(UIS Jabguen saBeuey Jopusg BujBeuey

H4ms Jo) sejey InQ abseyn Aewwns 10} xjpuaddy sag

JUNOIIE UD UMEID UOBJDUNWSY

3 51502 (8101

anoy Jad 3 2384 afieiary

sunoy |e30)

uonseNeD 1440

NOILONND HHOM 4O NOILVYDIJISSVID

FLOZ INNC £} OL LEOZ AVIN L€ GOI¥3d JHL HOd STLVH LNO FDUYHD ONY JUIL 20 AMVWANS

A

(NOILYHLSINHNGY NI) GILIWK (38} SIDAYIS H B Y

S3M3ACOTY




A &R Services (M&E) Limited (in Admimistration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX VIl

e Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees




o000

14688

L1 685

JUNO23R UD UMRIP SJULIISING S|

PoUINIY| SUNLOSINGSIO

sasuadxy

PaAnay] SJUBWIINGS|]

oo
00 $56 00 D6E 00 695
SCve 006GL 00 G2
08 L2 [ 4] 15744
08 LT 0zs 0922
%S0 YRIS S150D s
jesor Bupspojuoau)  syse) ebviols

Hu18 10} sopey 0 eBieyd Aivwng o) Xjpusddy eeg

JUNOIIR UC UMRIP SJUBLLESNGSIP PUR UCKRISUNLLISY

I E802 (0L
Jney Jed 3 ejes efesony

sanoy oL

sps020Y Jo Bujspojuaau] ; uopde)od j dn Buixeg

NOLLONNA HHOM 40 NOLLYIJISSYTD

LHOZ 3NN L1 L LH0Z AV 1E QOI43d JHL YOS SILVY LNO IDUYHD ANV INLL 20 AHYIWWNS

[NOLLVHLSININGY NI} Q311w (32W) STOIAIS H B Y
0LSVIvD

I CEENNAND




A &R Services (M&E) Limited (1in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX IX

Charge out Rates for SFP main practice and associates entities




(1aysaJays wap Jad g5 |3/ Swap gl o) dn)

00423 saoio Aued pay oy Asaliag
Sz SJS0D HEIS

00613 (sway gy 0} dn) Aaalag AeQ MeN
05223 (sway i o} dn) Aanag AeQ awes |euonippy pue Buisuojuaaul

a)lw Jad g} |3 )5 WOl $1500 [BAUEY
¥aam / xaq / dg $as80 YIsueL SZ SIS0 HEIS

yoam /xoq;diZ ey
. Noam  x0q /dgy v {uonoajjod
abeioig xog pue [eastnay) sysey obesols
OpINS Sojey [EABLIeH yjd ayey apelc)
pajWI] aJo)seleq 448
74 JUB)SISSY
0oL | JOIBSIUNLDY
Si JuB|SISSY S/ JUB}SISSY Gl JUB)SISSY 051 Z Joensiuwpy
0ol | JojeNSIuIpY 06 | JOIRASILIIPY 0oL | JOJRASIUIWLPY ooz | JOIRNSILILIPY JOIUSS
05} Z Jojensiuiupy oLl ¢ Jojensiuiupy 05t Z Joreasiuwpy (ot Z JOJRNSIUWDY J0SS
0oz ] JOJRJISILIWIPY JOIUSS oclL | JOJENSIUNUPY IOIUSS o0z | JOJBASINIWRY JOIUDS osz L 1abeuew
szz Z JOJEASIUIWPY JOIuag oSl Z JOIRASIUNUPY JICIUDS 5ze Z JOJENSILWPY JOIUS G/Z 2 iebeuep
05z | Jabeuep sl 1 1abeueyy nse L Jabeuepy ooe | Jabeuep; Joiag
G2 ¢ Jabeuepy a0z Z Jabeuep 5le Z JaBeuey 52¢ Z Jabeueyy Jouag
00¢ | sabeueyp Jowsg 67z | JobeuERW I0IUSS 00¢ 1 Jabeuepy Jowag nse | Jauued
gze z Jobeuepy Joluag ose Z Jabeuepy Jowag gze Z labeuepy Jouag nov Z Jauped
oSt Jopeug Bubeuep 5.2 Jopang Guibeuepy oSy Jopalig builbeuep st Jsuped Builbsueyy
Jgjdewey opelo dyd oy apeiy iy/deley apelsy Jgjd eyey apey
PajuiT] SalIBA0D3Y d4S pajw| Apadold d48 Pajiw| 2ISuaog d4S edjeid uIey
SO1jU3d PIJE[D0SSE pPUE adNnoeld GIEW d4S 10) Sojey Jno abieyy
~ LCOEuEIER

__ [

d4S




A &R Services (M&E) Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX X

s  Proof of Debt form




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of A & R Services (M&E) Limited (in Administration)
and in the matter of the Insolvency Act 1986

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of clam, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
administration

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated ([Note the
administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantate the clam at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box §,
please state whether you are claming the
amount shown 1n box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categornies of preferential debis under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Parttculars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor




A &R Services (M&E) Limited (in Adrinistration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX X

e  Guide to Administrators’ Fees




ER}

a1

T
71

711

Wﬂw*

ACREDITORS' GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES
Introduction

VWhenh & COMDANY Qo K2 actasatiraton e coats of the procesdngs ars pmd ou of iy assety
The creditors who mﬂyuunm«meummmofmm therefore have &
ﬂmwﬂnhmddm“hmﬂm of the

to act aa The s interant by providing
MACHANETA ol S1eckIon 10 CHtaMMInG tha bass of the gominatrators fass  Tha Gude m intended 1o
hetp creditors be aware of their nghts under the legalation to spErive And MONLO! feed  explans the
besrs 00 whech fess are Bxed and how creditons can week REOMMADNGN dhut Erpenied NG ed by the
sdmarestrator snd chalengs thots By consider © ba axceasive

The nature of administration

‘which places a undar the conbral of 3n insoivency practhoner
and e Dfd-dm o!\ht Ot With U folowing obyective

Tesclang the compeny sa a gomg concem, of
schving a better result for tee creckions as s whale than woulc be Ekely if tha comzany were
WOUNG LD wethiol firat baong i adminsTason,

of if the admursstrator thinks narther of thesa obyactves 18 reasonably prachcable

= MeUAG property it SO8 10 make » L3 LT crectn

The craditons committes

mamhn-hmmw:mmmlMrimunﬂ:lmnmlmm\ds
rambers Omnlll\. -to the baus of the adminstrator's
m nbﬂlll'f at e moeeting of craditurs winch the
sdminstrator is riqurid to hoikd witn @ maximum of 10 waeks from the begnreng of the
adminsrabon to consider s ropossis The sdmwistrator must call the Arst meetng of the
committes witin § weeks of i3 extathshment, and JUDSSGUEN? mestings Muat be heid mther &
speciied dates agieed by The commitles of when » member of e commtise sk [F ONe OF when
the sdmmastraton decides he needs 1o hokl ona  The commutios has pawar to summon the
admensirator to sttend before ¢t and provide wdormabon sboul tha exerciee of hes funchons

Fixing tha administrator's remuneration

The basis 1ar foang he sdminstrators remuneratcns B ast out In Rus 2 106 of the Inschvency Rules
1988 winch slatea that i shall ba fooed

s Eu e peiContage of the value of the property which the edmunsstrator hea (o desl with

+ by reference to the tme properdy gven by tha and hiy stadl in g to matiars
ansing in the administrabon, or

+ asmset amount

Ay sombmanon of theas bases may be used to fix the remunarston snd dfferent bases may be
unad for Aftaierd thvgh dona by the Whete he - fxed saa
differant mary be used for diferent things done by the sdmensstrator

it & for ha creditors committes (f thars & one} to determens on which of these bases or
combinaton of bases the remunscaton i- to be fivad Vners it le fived 4 a percantage 1 is for the

] the to be wpplled and wheds 118 & st amount,
to determn:ne that amount Rule 2 106 IIYI that \n sriving st ds decmon the commiltee shall have
vegard ta the following matiara

9 of 38
Al 016

sE3

paagraph 43 apply the cetermunaton may be mads by the same cedion s appove the
sdminsstrator's remuneraton

Tha scministrator must convens & meting of the committea or tha creditors far the purposes of
approving the payman of pra-adminstaton costa if requenied o oo so by anothet Inscivency
practhoner wha has incurred wr.hw-n if there o o dutstrnination undel thise plrasons of it
thare a bt the the amount agreed lo be
ineulficent, tha mmq-mum-mh & determanakon

What should be p bry the ?

Whan sseking remuneration approval

WWhen sesang agiesmant 10 M fess e somiestEor ehould provice suficient supparing
Informabon to anabie the committes of the craditocs to form a gxigament s o whethet the proposed
fes m remonabie having regard io sl the crcumstances of the case The natwe snd extent of the
supporang udormation which should be provided waill depsnd on

+ e nature of the appioval bmng sought,
+ the stage dunng the adminstzation of the case at which it in brng sought, and
» the sze and complaxity of the casa

Whers ot sy crecitors of mesting the & the terms on
which ha m to be remunerstsd m-mapmmmammmmmhummmmd
o gradea of staft inchuctng pnnapais wisch are Tkely to be wvolved on the cass

Where the admmestator seaks agresment 10 fes fews dunng the coursa of the sdmnsiration he
should shweys provide an up to date receipts and paymends sccount Whete the proposed fes ls
bated on Gme costs the sdmiustrator aheuld discloas 1 the COMMILEE of the cradion Ine Ime
spent 45 the cherge-Ooul vslue 0 the pertcular cate Logeihe! wih whare Sppropnate, such
mﬂmm—mwrmwhrmﬂmrmhhm-mmﬂnwdw
case Tha ehenidt & suffaent of what the

hat achwived and how # was acherved 10 enatie the value of the exorcee 14 be assessed (whitst
recogiesing that the sdmiresitrator must kafi certain stal that mught be seen 1o bring.
no added vaiue for craditors) and o eatabiish thai the time has been properly 3pent on the cate
That sssassment wil nesd (o D mde Kaving regard ta e OMme spent and the fates ot whch thit
bme wed charped, beadng ¢ mind the factors et out in peragraph 41 atove  To enable tha
sstethiHn (o be caried oul it may be necsssary jor the sdminatrator to provide an snalyms of the
ame wpent on the case by type of sconty and grada of s2afT  The degrea of catad wil depen< on the
areumetances of the cass but & wil be heipful 10 be swwrs of e profeiponal Quidence which has
baen gven to pracydonens oh (s subpcl The guaincy suggwets T foliowng areas of
achvity 80 & Dot fo¢ the snalysis of bme spent

+  Adrumesirabon and planneng
+  Investgasomy

Raslizaton of ssaety

Trading

Ciadtons

Any othar case-specilic matters

The followang categorien are $uggested o ¥ bews for snslysis by grade of vt
Partner

Manager
o DXher semwor professionsis
v AcmEtants shgd SUppot stafl

The sxpanation of M\n haa been done can be expectsd o ntiuda an outine of the natura of the
and th ' (wn Rl inchuding the = retum to
cpdton Tothe ulwwﬁzﬁuumd*on:ﬁm

11 of 35
Apt 2010

¢E3

a2

43

ez

«  the complaxty (er othenmse} of the case
any cesponubitty of an excaptensl kind of degrew wivch fads on the admuncityiton
the eflectvaness with wiwch e sdmeniatrates appears 1o be carming out of to have camed out,
hes dubes

s the vaive and nature of e poparty whech the adminestrator has o desl with

o thara | NG cTecsons. comumedes O tha commttes does Nl Make the eguilts et runadon (end
provced the oroumstances descnbed i paragraph 43 do not eppty). the admnmtrator's
semunerabon may be fcd by a resciubon of 3 mestng of creditors having regard o the same
matters as apply in the case of Dw communes | the remuneraacn | not fixed s any of these weys
rowll b fced by the court on by the tut the may it make
auch an applcabion unkees he has et thed to get ha fored by the o
crediom v desdited above anda any Case nat later than 18 months afler hes appontment

Mclwmmm Tes0lubons In cases wherd the SCTGNEIAOr Bak StATeg o Ml
15 whatde a dpinbumon 1D be Mok o
um.dgmn“nmdmrmodhmm"wmammmmmdmu
chaiga assets

In tas exte d thade @ DO crediors COMMuttae or the commutied dom ot make the requinte
determinaton the refnunerason mey be fixed by the aprrovel of -

asch secured crédiior of T compsny of
+ o the admurvsiralor has made o intends Lo make 8 detnbuton to prelerentsl &redtons -
ssch secired crechtor of the company snd
preforental Credtony whose debts emourd to more than SO of the preferential gebis of the
company dscagardng debts of sy ereciior who does mot respond to a0 irvitation to grve of
withhold sporoval
having regard to the $am+ mates s the cometies would
Nots that thars 1 o requizsmani to hold B credtors mesung In such cases unieas a meeting @
requrstioned by creditors whoss debts amount to & less! 10 per cant of the total debls of the
compeTy
A resolubon of oreciors ay ba sbtnad by correspondenca

Raview of remuneration

Whaera thets has been 8 maters and ® change In arc. snce the basa of the
adMIMksTators remyneranon was fized the adminmtrator may recast that o ba changed The
request M be Made o the same body B3 wutally approved the Ieniuner 8OO0, and the same fulds
apply Bs to the ongred spproval

Approval of pre-administration costs

Somahmas the acministrator may nesd to seek spproval Lor the payment of costs 1 connecton with
praparatory work incurred befors the compeny went into admestration byt which remsn unpmd
Such CORS May retate L0 work done sehed by the adminmtrator of by another inkolvency practtoner
Datats of such conts must be included! in the admiratrator's proposals

‘Whare thers i3 & creditor o for the [ ] whather and o what
axtent, such costy should be aporoved for prymant If there 1s no commatles 6F the SOMMTME Goes
not make the necesmary determimaton or If it does bt the admstrator or other Insofvency
practticner who hes Incumed pra-adminstration costs conmders the ambunt agresd o be
irgufficient approval may be gven by & Meating of Credton Whese tha crcumstances descnbed in

100f 35

+ER

714

Tz

T3

Aprd 2010

o Any signdicent sspects of e case partcularty thos that affect the smount of tma spent

+ The rezsons for subsequent changes In stralegy

~ Ay comments cn any figures in tha summary of tme spant accompanying tha racusst the
administrator wishes 10 maks

»  The steps taken 19 astabish e views of crecion pariculary in retzbon 10 agreeng the stategy
for tha tma g Tam direAng or fas sgresment

+  Any existing agresment about fees

+ Detais of how other wals chosan how Dy wale
cavtractsd b be paid  and what steps have besn taken to review Nl Tees

It whould ba boms in ymng thal the degree of aneiyd and form of pressntation should be
to the size and the case (n smaller cases not ab catagones of acovity wil
whwiys ba raigvant, whilst furthar analysis may b necessary in larger cadin

Yhaia the fas i charged on & peroentage teessy thie Sdunistrator choukd provice detals of any work
which has besn or 19 intanded ta be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directty
By an admersatiator o b staf

Aftar ramunatation approval

Whaere a resclution fring the bkt of Teed I passed ot any creditos mestng heid bafors he hes
substantally completed tes funchons the adminesirator shoukd notdy the cracdiion of the Jetads of the

ahould spacty the amount of RiMureraton he has drewn In sccardance weih the resclubon (see
further caragraph 8 1 beiow) VWhers the faes @ bassd on tme conts ha should alsc provice detats of
the Ume spent and charge-out velus 1o cate and any matenal changes in the rales charged far the
varous gracdes wnce the resclugon waa fist passed He shoud also provide such sddibonal
informahon as may be recqared n sccordanGs With the prinaptes set outin pezsgraph 713 Where
the fea 18 charged on & percentige bass (he sOMersETatol shouk! provios the detads set out In
paragraph 7 1.4 abave regardng werk whch has basn sub-contracted out

Dlabursements and other sxpsnses

There i no stabitory reguuement for the commites o the Credion © sppiove the drawang of
sxpenses or dsbursements bwt thers o peovision for tha creditors (o challngs them aa descrbed
[ Profssponal gudance msusd o0 insolvency practhons(s recquures that where the
scdminslrator propoked 10 Wcove CORNE which, whist bang n the nature of expenses of
dabursementa may include an slement of shifed of MOCASd COBS (KMN B rOOM Mire dOCuMment
SiNaQa Of communcabon fackibes provided by the sdmirsstraiors gwn firm) they must be dsciosed
and be pytharsad by these raporstls 1or approving hs remunaradon  Such expensss must be
drecty Incured on the case and subect t 4 reascnable method of calculadon and allocaton

Progress reperts end acquksts for turther information

The admunesiretor 13 1egquared ko 34nd & progress rapon | Srecion a18-morhly iscvals The repont
must include

+ detats of the bass fixed for th of the

HpOrt, the steps taken cunnyg tha pariod of the report ta fix f)
o the basis has been fixed the iamuneraton charged Sunng the Dertod of the repor, inespectve
of whather 4 wes actually psd dunng that period {sxcapt where it 15 fixed as a sst amount, in
whach case & may be shown as Tust 3mound without Aty appordonment o the penad of the
raport)

# e report m the fust o be made after the bass has been fxed the remunerabon charged
dunng the pecods coversd by e PrdMoUs T4pOMS 1DOKIhat with § Sedcrpbon of the work dona
chmnng thoes panods irespectve of whether payment wes actually mads dunng the penad of the
report.

a stztement of tha expeses incurced by the sdminntrator during the period of the repan,
irrespactve of whether paymsat was actualy made dunng that penod.

{of & nol fixed at the date of the

12 0f 318

Aprl 2010




B2

83

10

102

103

Y o

[y
the date of aprvoval of any prs-adminstrabon costs and the amount tpprwed

o astatemant of the creditors nghts to request further 13 8.2,
and the nght o the L) and

Within 21 days of mospt of @ progress report a creditor may (equast the sdounatrator to provide
furthed informatioh about the remuneration and expenses (othed than pre-administrabon costy) set
Out 1 the repert A request must be in wntng. and may be made edher by a secured ctedtor or by
an unzecured creckior wath the concrrance of 2t teast 5% 11 vatue of unsecuTed creditors (including
himzalf] or the permission of ihe court,

The st provide the wattun 14 diyd uniess he contiders that

o the Bma and Sot ifvolved ih Srepanng a iformaton would be excessve ar

» disclosure wolld be prejucicial to tha conduct of the or might be o lead
ta viclence agmngt any perace: o

s the sdmumshsior s subjecd 1o an obkgatron of confiderbally In refation to the nformaton
requestad

0 which case be fust gve The resony for Aol Providing the informansoa

Any creditor may apply o the court withen 21 days of the sdmenstrator's refusal to prowvide the
requested Intarmation, of the sciry of te 14 days brea kmit for the prowsion of the informaton

Provision of information ~ additional requirements

The admunustiator must provide cartain wiformabon about tme apent on a case fes of charge upon
request by any crediton  directod or shateholder ef the company

The anformabon which must be providsd s —
« the total number of hours spent on the case by the adminustrator or staft assigned to the case
+ for each grade of staff the svarage houry rate at which they ara charged aut,

+ the number of hours spent by each grade of siafl in the relevant penod.

The pancd for which the information must be provided 13 the periad fiom appointmant o tha and of
the most recent panod of sx months reckoned from the date of the adminEirators appainiment, oo
where ha has vacaind cffics the date thal he vacaied office

Ths informabon must be provided wiirsn 28 days of receipt of tha raquest by the admuustrator and
eGuists muat be made within two years from vacabon of office

‘What if a creditor Is dissatisTied 7

If & ctadTor Daligves that the AdMINISITAONS MMUNSMADON ik (50 gh the besH 18 INARPropnata or
the sxpenses incurred by the admurusirator are :n all the circumatances sxcessiva he may pravived
oavtain condibons are met, apply to the court

Application may ba made L e court by ary 2eculsd craditor of by any unsscured craditor provsded
at lesst 10 par cend In value of UnSecured chedtors (ncluding himsel) agree or he has the
permession of the court Any such application must bs mada wittun B wesks of the applicant receiving
the adminsbators progress esport in wiich the charging of ths remuneration or incurring of the
expenges in queshon w fat repored (see paragraph 8 1 above) It the court does not dismiss the
applicaton [which & may If it conaiders that Insufficsent cause 18 ahown) the applicant must pve tha
acmirustzator a copy of the sppiicabon and supparhng evidence at least 14 days before the heanng

If the court considers the application well founded 1t may order that the remuneration be reducsd
the basis bs changed of tha sxpanses be disallowed or repand Linless the court orders othanmss
e costs of the appication must be pad by the apphcant and not as an expense of the
ndministration

130f35
Aordl 1010

+E

121

122

123

124

What if the sdministrator is dissatisflad?

I tha adminstrator corsidars that the remunaraton fixed by the oeditors comendlee 3 insuficent or
that the bass used to fix i re BADPrOPate he may request that the amount of rate ba increased or
the baws changed, by resciuton of the craditors I he conmders that the remunaiaton fixed by the
committes of the craditors 15 insuficent of that the bass used to Fix it K Inapproprate he may apply
to the court for the amount or rateto be increazed or the bass changaed I he decdas to apply tothe:
COWT he Must grva at least 14 days noice ta the members of the crediors commitize and the
committee may norunals one o more of s members 1 appear of be repressntsd on the
applicabon  If thers 8 ro the s netes of his must bs sent to
such of the compamy’s creditors as the court may direct, and iy May NOMINate one of More of their
Mienber 1 APpear of be rapresentst  The court may orders ihe costs tn be paed a8 an expersa of tha
trason.

Other matters relsting to remunention

Whure thare are joint admuditators ot & for them to agres betwssn themasives how the
remunsration payabis should be Aty Espute Birsing between them may be refaned o
the court, the creditors comamnidtes of 8 meating of creditars

If e sdrunistrator 13 a soliator and employs Mmmmmadmuh&ldmnmpﬂw profit
costs may nat be pad uniess authonsed by the Gadiors commites he craditorns of the court

If & naw admmstrator is appented n place of ancther any deternunation resolubon or court order
which waa in affect bofore the ta heve affect in refation to tha
of tha rerw wrtk & fuithas or court order 18 made

Where the basia of the remunenalon i & set amount, and the adminsyator ceases 1o act before the
bma has elapsad or the work hay baen compisted for which the amount was set, applicaton may be
made for a determination of the amount that should be pad to the oulgaing admuustrator  The
applicaton must be made to the same body By spproved the remunesaton Whaere tha outgaing
admirsatrator and the INCOMIng sdminatrator are from the same firm ey wil wually sgree the
amnortonment between them

Effective dats
Thes guide applies where B company #ntem admirstrauon on or sfar & Apl 2010 except whare

the appiication for an adrminstration ofder wis mace bafors that date or
« whare the adminstraton was precedad by a Fquidaben which cemmenced before that date

14 0f 35

Apri 2610




A &R Services (M&E) Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX XII

e« Form221B




Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c} Insert amount of clam

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurrnng with the
request (if any) and therr
clams in the
administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
15 below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Form P4 7

The Insolvency Act 1986

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2 21B

2.21B

Name of Company

A & R Services (M & E) Limited

Company number

06252830

In the

High Court, Chancery Division
(full name of court)

Court case number
4693 of 2011

1(a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
A &R Services (M & E) Limited

SFP
9 Ensign House, Admiral's Way

Marsh Wall
London E14 9XQ

My claim in the administration 1s (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of therr written confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting I1s (e)

Signed

Dated




